
 

  
 

Adult Social Care 
and Health Select 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 20 February 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton-on-Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Marc Besford (Chair) 
Cllr Nathan Gale (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Stefan Barnes Cllr Carol Clark 
Cllr John Coulson Cllr Ray Godwin 
Cllr Lynn Hall Cllr Susan Scott 
Cllr Vanessa Sewell  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To follow 
 

 
 

5   Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) - Annual 
Report 2022-2023 
 

(Pages 9 - 40) 
 

6   SBC Safeguarding Concerns - Analysis (including 
DoLS activity) 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 
 

7   Scrutiny Review of Access to GPs and Primary 
Medical Care 
 

 

 To consider patient / public views on this scrutiny topic (to 
follow). 
 

 
 

8   CQC / PAMMS Inspection Results - Quarterly 
Summary (Q3 2023-2024) (to follow) 
 

 
 

9   Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

(Pages 43 - 56) 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Adult Social Care 
and Health Select 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

10   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 2023-2024 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Adult Social Care 
and Health Select 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Support Officer Rachel Harrsion on email rachel.harrison@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 
[...]
 for Work and Pensions 

• Hartlepool & Stockton-on-Tees Safeguarding 
Children Partnership 

• Hartlepower  

• Healthwatch Hartlepool 

• Healthwatch South Tees 

• Healthwatch Stockton-on-Tees 

• HMP Holme House Prison 

• Middlesbrough Voluntary Development   
Agency 

• North East Ambulance Service 

• North Tees & Hartlepool NHS Foundation 
Trust 

• Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Cleveland 

• Redcar & Cleveland Voluntary Development 
Agency 

• South Tees Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• South Tees Safeguarding Children           
Partnership 

• Tees Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust 

• Teesside University 

• Thirteen Housing 

Sub-Groups 
The Board has a number of Sub-Groups, who lead 

on key pieces of work in order to achieve the aims 

and objectives set out in the Board’s Strategic 

Business Plan 2022/23. The purpose of the Sub-

Groups are summarised below. 

Safeguarding Adult Review (SAR) 

Leads on the development and implementation of 

the Teeswide SAR Policy and Procedures to     

ensure that learning from any reviews undertaken 

locally and nationally is disseminated                 

appropriately. The Sub-Group also considers    

notifications for SARs and makes                      

recommendations to the Independent Chair. 

Communication & Engagement (CE) 

Leads the development, implementation and   

evaluation of a multi-agency strategy aimed at  

increasing awareness of safeguarding adults and 

promoting the involvement of adults at risk, carers 

and advocates in the Teeswide safeguarding 

adults processes. 

Learning Training & Development (LTD) 

Leads the development, implementation and   

evaluation of a multi-agency learning, training and 

development strategy. 

Operational Leads (OL)  

To provide a forum to enable safeguarding adults 

operational leads from TSAB partner agencies to 

share good practice, problem-solve and access 

peer support. The Sub-Group also provides      

qualita
[...]
roduction 

This briefing gives some background to changes in Stockton’s Safeguarding performance reporting and 

aims to contextualise the increase in the number of Safeguarding concerns this year. 

 

What our data was telling us 

In presenting the TSAB annual report (2021/22), the TSAB Chair reported an increase in the total 

number of Safeguarding Concerns in all the Local Authorities apart from Stockton. This was reported 

at the Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2022 and in the local media.  

Members of the Adult Social Care and Health Committee in January 2023 queried Stockton’s lower 

number of Safeguarding concerns compared to other LAs. 

The ADASS regional dashboard shows that Stockton ranks lower than the other LAs for the number of 

Safeguarding Concerns in both 21/22 and 22/23, making the conversion rate in Stockton higher than 

other neighbouring authorities. 

In Stockton all Safeguarding concerns are triaged by our First Contact Team and concerns not requiring 

any further action are dealt with. The Safeguarding Team takes responsibility for cases where more 

investigation is needed or where the Section 42 enquiry threshold is met. The Safeguarding Team 

captured data for our Safeguarding returns; any work undertaken by First Contact was not being 

measured and there was under-reporting of the number of Stockton’s Safeguarding Concerns. 

 

Changes 

Performance recording has now been changed and all Safeguarding Concerns reported to Stockton 

are now being measured, in alignment with the other LAs in TSAB.  

The increase in the number of Concerns for Stockton was anticipated, triaging of concerns has not 

changed and therefore there has not been a significant increase in the number of Section 42 enquiries 

for this quarter compared to previously. However due to the increase in the total number of 

Safeguarding Concerns recorded, there will be a decrease in the conversion percentage of Concerns 

leading to Section 42 Enquires. 

An assurance audit of Safeguarding concerns triaged at First Contact as No Further Action was 

completed, showing effective and consistent decision-making. All referrals and decisions are recorded 

on the LAS system for Adult Social Care. The number of safeguarding concerns being reported should 

remain high from now, as data previously held only at First Contact is being captured.  

 

1. DoLS Annual Data Collection  
1.1. The latest  official statistics for the MCA DoLS were published on 24th August 2023.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/mental-capacity-act-2005-deprivation-of-liberty-safeguards-assessments/2022-23


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

2. National DoLS Activity 
2.1. Applications for authorisation of DoL increased nationally by around 11%, which is higher than 

previous years, and more in line with pre-Covid activity levels. Completed DoLS applications 

have increased by 10% on average over the last five years, although the cases reported as not 

completed (c. 126,000) were up by 2% on the previous year.  

 

2.2. Nationally, 19% of applications were completed within the statutory timeframes (on average 

156 days). This shows that significant rates of potential unlawful deprivation of liberty.   

 

 

3. Regional DoLS Activity  
3.1. The North East consistently reports levels of DoLS activity. In 2022/2023 per 100k population, 

the number of individuals with a DoLS application, the number of applications and completed 

applications were all higher than the national average. This is viewed as positive because it 

means that the relevant people are afforded the protections of the DoLS, and deprivations of 

liberty are lawful. Some Local Authorities in the region have cited data reporting issues affecting 

data integrity and subsequent under-reporting of activity.   

 

3.2. DoLS networks in the North East are well-established and rationale for DoLS activity in the 

region has been provided previously. This includes compliance across most of our LA 

neighbours; movement between care settings meaning multiple authorisations for individuals, 

dedicated DoLS functions with committed resource to the DoLS process, including raising 

awareness with managing authorities; an increase in the number of qualified BIAs within the 

LAs; “competitive” regionally-agreed rates for DoLS assessments impacting positively on 

throughput.  

 

 

4. Stockton-on-Tees Data  
4.1. There were 10% more DoLS applications in 2022/2023. The Discharge to Assess process appears 

to have largely contributed to this. Last year, we received 293 DoLS applications for people in a 

discharge to assess placement in a care home, most of which resulted in a standard DoLS 

authorisation. Work is underway to better understand the impact of this on DoLS activity.  

 
4.2. Completed DoLS applications in 2022/2023 per 100k population were the highest regionally and 

among our LA peers in England (and much higher than the national average).  

 

4.3. 70 DoLS applications were not yet signed off at the end of the reporting period. Nationally this 

was 126, 000 indicating backlogs in the system. For this measure, Stockton-on-Tees is in the 

lowest percentile, and ranks lowest among our Local Authority peers and regionally. There is no 

waiting list for DoLS in Stockton-on-Tees. 

 

4.4. Our average time between receipt of application and completion in was 11 days across urgent 

and standard authorisations (significantly lower than the national average of 156 days) 

evidencing SBC’s continued compliance with the DoLS framework. 

Page 42



 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 27 September 
2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice Chair), Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr 
Kevin Faulks, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Steve Nelson, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Step
[...]
tion Updates 

• Health and Wellbeing Board – Minutes 

• Quality Standards Framework (QSF) for Adult Services (new format tbc) 
 
Other Reports (as required) 

• Healthwatch Stockton-on-Tees – Enter and View Reports 

• Care Quality Commission (CQC) – Inspection Reports (by email / by exception at Committee) 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	5 Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) - Annual Report 2022-2023
	TSAB Annual Report - 2022-2023
	TSAB Strategic Business Plan 2022-2025

	6 SBC Safeguarding Concerns - Analysis (including DoLS activity)
	9 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	Health & Wellbeing Board - Minutes (25th Oct 23)
	Health & Wellbeing Board - Minutes (29th Nov 23)

	10 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee was held on Tuesday 20 
February 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Marc Besford (Chair), Cllr Nathan Gale (Vice-Chair), Cllr Stefan 
Barnes, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Ray Godwin, Cllr 
Lynn Hall, Cllr Susan Scott and Cllr Vanessa Sewell. 
 

Officers: 
 

Sarah Bowman-Abouna, Angela Connor (A,H&W) and Gary Woods 
(CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Darren Best (Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board) 

Apologies: 
 

None. 
 

 
ASCH/49/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

ASCH/50/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

ASCH/51/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the Committee meeting held on 23 
January 2024. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting on 23 January 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ASCH/52/23 Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) - Annual Report 2022-2023 
 
The Committee was presented with the latest TSAB Annual Report for 2022-2023 (full 
report and Strategic Business Plan for 2022-2025 was provided in advance) by the 
current TSAB Independent Chair.  Supported by the Stockton-on-Tees Borough 
Council (SBC) Assistant Director – Adult Social Care / PSW, the following key 
elements were highlighted: 
 
• Context: TSAB was a partnership of four Local Authorities, not an organisation.  
It remained vital that Local Authorities understood their role with regards safeguarding 
(a statutory responsibility that sits with Councils) – namely that they have an adult 
safeguarding Board, and that this produces an Annual Report and conducts 
safeguarding reviews in relation to serious incidents. 
 
TSAB was a unique set-up as no other area had four Local Authorities coming 
together to form a Board (with SBC hosting the TSAB Business Unit).  This was seen 
as a positive arrangement as it allowed for economies of scale in terms of resource 
costs (bolstered by contributions from health and police), and also fostered in-built 
independence with involved Local Authorities scrutinising each other as well as the 



input of key partners.  The Independent Chair would be leaving in April 2024 after four 
years in the role. 
 
• Partnerships: The work of the six statutory Board partners (four Local 
Authorities plus Cleveland Police and the NHS North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board) was supported by 23 non-statutory organisations across 
Teesside and beyond.  The involvement of prison / probation services and housing 
providers were particularly important elements, something which other parts of the 
country did not benefit from. 
 
The Board’s sub-groups led on key pieces of work in order to achieve the aims and 
objectives set out in the Board’s Strategic Business Plan, with all Local Authorities 
playing their part in chairing and supporting one.  A number of Task and Finish Groups 
had also convened during 2022-2023 to look at specific workstreams. 
 
• Safeguarding Data: There had been a 10% increase in safeguarding concerns 
received, and a 6% increase in Section 42 enquiries carried out, during 2022-2023 
compared to the previous year (2021-2022).  Regarding the enquiries undertaken, the 
most common location of risk across Teesside remained a person’s own home (46%), 
followed by care homes (36%).  The top four areas of abuse were neglect and acts of 
omission (28%), physical (20%), self-neglect (12%), and financial and material abuse 
(12%), all of which had increased in comparison to 2021-2022 along with cases of 
sexual abuse and modern slavery. 
 
As reflected within the appendix to the TSAB Annual Report, the anomalies 
highlighted during consideration of the previous report (2021-2022) in relation to the 
recording of Stockton-on-Tees safeguarding data had now been resolved (which 
accounted for the large jump in the number of safeguarding concerns reported for the 
Borough). 
 
• Performance Indicators: All four of the Board’s 2022-2023 performance 
indicators (PIs) were achieved.  It was noted that there used to be a further PI around 
the conversion rate for the number of safeguarding concerns that led to a Section 42 
enquiry – however, whilst it was previously deemed that a higher rate was positive, 
local partners felt that this figure could be interpreted in conflicting ways and may lead 
to the unnecessary initiation of Section 42 enquiries merely to increase the overall 
rate.  That said, the conversion rate across Teesside was higher than the national 
average, a situation which presented resource challenges for the Board’s statutory 
and non-statutory organisations. 
 
• Joint Working: One of the Board’s priorities was the development of a whole 
system approach to safeguarding adults which was responsive to individual needs, 
views and wishes.  An element of how this was being addressed was engagement 
and collaboration with the Local Safeguarding Children Partnerships, an area of 
required focus which the Committee had previously felt was lacking.  It was reported 
that progress in relation to adults and children’s joint working continued to be slow, 
though a new protocol had now been developed reaffirming the commitment between 
these two areas to ensure individuals did not fall between any gaps. 
 
• Safeguarding Adult Reviews (SARs): Eight SAR notifications were considered 
during 2022-2023, six of which met the criteria for a SAR (the highest number since 
TSAB began).  One of the published reports (‘Molly’) found the individual was 
significantly let-down by the criminal justice system, a situation which the Chair 



highlighted to the national safeguarding forum (though there had been little progress 
since).  Whilst emphasising the importance of learning lessons, the cost and 
resources / time required to undertake SARs was stressed. 
 
• Summary: Increasing volume and complexity of cases continued to be key 
elements within adult safeguarding, with partners trying to resolve significant issues 
within a system that was not always supporting this adequately.  As explained in 
previous years, an increasing number of recorded cases could be seen both ways – 
concerning that there appeared to be more safeguarding issues, or encouraging that 
more people recognised, and then reported, these concerns.  In an effort to seek 
coherent narrative around the statistics / data, Teesside would start using Power BI (a 
data visualisation tool that pulls together information to produce high quality 
performance reports) next year. 
 
Expressing thanks for this latest Annual Report, the Committee wished the TSAB 
Independent Chair well for the future upon leaving his role in the coming weeks.  
Noting that the safeguarding concerns / Section 42 enquiries conversion rate was still 
being referenced within the report despite being dropped as a performance indicator, 
Members asked how this compared to similar national data.  In response, it was stated 
that the national conversion rate was around 38% (lower than Teesside’s 46%), and 
that whilst TSAB did want this as a target, it was still considered important to monitor – 
questions would be asked if there was suddenly a big drop in the rate.  The 
Committee was reminded that decisions to undertake Section 42 enquiries had 
resource implications for already stretched Councils. 
 
The significant presence and contributions of Stockton-on-Tees organisations 
throughout TSAB-related activity was commended by the Committee, and the 
developments in strengthening co-operation between adults and children’s services 
was welcomed given the assurances that Members received last year.  The TSAB 
Independent Chair commented that challenges remained in achieving progress on a 
joint basis. 
 
Reference was made to the Stockton News article regarding self-neglect (key 
achievements over the past year: April – June 2022), with Members querying if this 
stimulated an increase in the reporting of such cases.  The Committee heard that, 
whilst it was difficult to ascertain if such communication was the reason for people 
reporting concerns, an increase in self-neglect cases during 2022-2023 may indicate a 
greater awareness of the signs to look out for.  Continuing the theme of 
communication, the Committee was pleased to see the number of TSAB annual 
survey responses (priority 3), particularly the large increase in ‘Easy Read’ returns.  
The need to ensure methods for gaining feedback on safeguarding matters were not 
long-winded (and therefore off-putting) was emphasised.    
 
Returning to the safeguarding concerns / Section 42 enquiries conversion rate, the 
Committee asked if a higher rate was a positive development.  Members were 
reminded that increases in safeguarding data could be interpreted in different ways, 
but noted that 90% of people were getting the outcome they wanted (though this did 
not always mean that the individual was wholly protected).  Importantly, TSAB and its 
various partners was improving its understanding of the legal framework in which to 
deal with cases and provide support. 
 
Mindful of the comments about ongoing pressures on Local Authorities (as well as 
other partners), Members questioned if there were the required resources available to 



address the level of safeguarding issues prevalent across Teesside (which was not 
necessarily the same as what affected individuals wanted to happen).  It was stated 
that SBC had increased its capacity within the Safeguarding Team this year (though 
would always like more), and that having a dedicated team such as this was not 
always replicated within other Local Authorities.  Whilst the present resourcing 
situation was felt comfortable, it was also stressed that dealing with safeguarding 
matters was not the sole preserve of Councils and could / should be assisted by its 
partners. 
 
Staying with staffing considerations, Members asked how TSAB and its various 
organisations supported personnel who were involved in often difficult cases.  The 
Committee was assured that this was taken very seriously and that, as far as SBC 
was concerned, there was a positive open culture which included the option for staff to 
rotate roles if they needed relief following a challenging period of time dealing with 
safeguarding-related issues (the award won by SBC for efforts to support social 
workers was also noted).  The TSAB Independent Chair commended the Committee’s 
focus on protecting staff and agreed that it was critical to look after and support the 
safeguarding workforce. 
 
Bringing this item to a close, the Committee observed TSABs offer of a training course 
on abuse related to beliefs in witchcraft, and queried if this was an area of concern.  
The TSAB Independent Chair was not aware that this was a significant issue across 
Teesside but was part of a robust training offer for safeguarding practitioners. 
 
AGREED that the Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) – Annual Report 
2022-2023 be noted. 
 
 

ASCH/53/23 SBC Safeguarding Concerns - Analysis (including DoLS activity) 
 
A briefing report was presented by the Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) 
Assistant Director – Adult Social Care / PSW giving some background to changes in 
the Council’s safeguarding performance reporting and aiming to contextualise the 
increase in the number of safeguarding concerns this year. 
 
Reference was made to concerns raised by the Committee about the lower number of 
safeguarding concerns being reported by Stockton-on-Tees compared to other Tees 
Valley Local Authorities during the January 2023 presentation of the Teeswide 
Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) Annual Report 2021-2022.  It was explained that, 
in Stockton-on-Tees, all safeguarding concerns were triaged by the SBC First Contact 
Team, and concerns not requiring any further action were dealt with.  The SBC 
Safeguarding Team took responsibility for cases where more investigation was 
needed or where the Section 42 enquiry threshold was met.  The SBC Safeguarding 
Team captured data for the Council’s safeguarding returns; any work undertaken by 
SBC First Contact was not being measured and there was therefore under-reporting of 
the total number of safeguarding concerns. 
 
Since this time, performance recording had now been changed and all safeguarding 
concerns reported to SBC were now being measured (in alignment with the other 
Local Authorities involved with TSAB).  This led to an anticipated increase in the 
number of concerns for the 2022-2023 year, though it was noted that the triaging of 
concerns had not changed.  An assurance audit of safeguarding concerns triaged at 
SBC First Contact as ‘No Further Action’ was completed, showing effective and 



consistent decision-making.  All referrals and decisions were recorded on the LAS 
system for Adult Social Care.  The number of safeguarding concerns being reported 
should remain high from now, as data previously held only at SBC First Contact was 
being captured. 
 
Specific analysis was included on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding (DoLS) activity, 
with national, regional and local data incorporated into the report for comparison.  In 
2022-2023, per 100,000 population, the number of individuals with a DoLS application, 
the number of applications, and the number of completed applications, were all higher 
than the national average – this was viewed as positive because it meant that the 
relevant people were afforded protection, and deprivations of liberty were lawful. 
 
From a Stockton-on-Tees perspective, there were 10% more DoLS applications in 
2022-2023 compared to the previous year – this appeared to be largely due to the 
Discharge to Assess process.  Completed DoLS applications (per 100,000 population) 
during this period was the highest regionally and among Local Authority peers in 
England (and much higher than the national average).  70 DoLS applications were not 
yet signed off at the end of the reporting period (nationally, this was 126,000, 
indicating backlogs in the system), though were in the process of completion.  There 
was no waiting list for DoLS in Stockton-on-Tees, and the average time between 
receipt of application and completion was 11 days across urgent and standard 
authorisations (significantly lower than the national average of 156 days) – this 
evidenced SBCs continued compliance with the DoLS framework.  Any objections / 
challenges were also addressed in a timely fashion. 
 
The Committee welcomed this briefing, particularly given the concerns raised in the 
past regarding the Council’s DoLS data when compared to neighbouring Local 
Authorities.  Members went on to ask whether difficulties were being encountered 
when trying to recruit Relevant Persons Representatives (RPRs) (an appointed friend 
or relative of a person who is subject to a DoLS authorisation), and whether those that 
fulfil the role were receiving appropriate support / training.  In response, the 
Committee was informed that a family member would always be prioritised in the first 
instance for this position, and that three-monthly sessions for RPRs were available to 
assist people in the role (though it was acknowledged that only very small numbers 
attend). 
 
Furthermore, SBC had recently changed the commissioning process around 
advocacy, and there was currently no waiting list for those requiring representation 
since the new contract had been put in place.  It was noted that Local Authorities can 
face challenges trying to fill RPR (as well as Independent Mental Capacity Advocates 
(IMCA) and Independent Mental Health Advocacy (IMHA)) roles, and that whilst 
families remained the first port-of-call, this can be quite a daunting proposition for 
relatives. 
 
AGREED that the contents of the SBC Safeguarding Concerns - Analysis (including 
DoLS activity) report be noted. 
 

ASCH/54/23 Scrutiny Review of Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care 
 
The fifth (and final) evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s review of Access 
to GPs and Primary Medical Care (focusing on patient / public views) was due to take 
place at this meeting.  However, it was explained that information was still awaited 
from identified contributors, whilst other elements were still being collected / collated.  



As such, and following consultation with the Chair prior to this meeting, the patient / 
public views session would therefore be deferred until the next Committee meeting in 
March 2024. 
 
In preparation for this concluding part of the evidence-gathering phase, information 
recently received from Healthwatch Stockton-on-Tees regarding feedback on the 
Borough’s general practices was circulated – Members were asked to bring this along 
to the March 2024 meeting for consideration alongside other anticipated material 
which would be presented. 
 
AGREED that the final evidence-gathering session (patient / public views) for the 
ongoing Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care review be deferred until the next 
Committee meeting in March 2024. 
 

ASCH/55/23 CQC / PAMMS Inspection Results - Quarterly Summary (Q3 2023-2024) 
 
Consideration was given to the latest quarterly summary regarding Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspections for services operating within the Borough (Appendix 
1).  Five inspection reports were published during this period (October to December 
2023 (inclusive)), with attention drawn to the following Stockton-on-Tees Borough 
Council (SBC) contracted providers: 
 
Providers rated ‘Good’ overall (2) 
• Parkside Court Extra Care Scheme had been upgraded from a previous overall 
rating of ‘Requires Improvement’. 
• Alexandra House had maintained its grading following a previous overall rating 
of ‘Good’. 
 
The remaining three reports were in relation to non-contracted providers.  A focused 
inspection of the home care agency, Nightingales Community Care Limited saw it 
maintain its overall rating of ‘Good’, whilst Grace Dental Care (dentist) required no 
actions (note: ratings not given for dentists).  Finally, Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) received unannounced inspections of four of its 
inpatient mental health services, and short-notice (24 hours) announced inspections of 
two of its community services – the ‘well-led’ key question for the Trust was also 
inspected.  TEWVs overall rating remained at ‘Requires Improvement’, though a 
number of concerns were found in relation to systems and processes at a senior level, 
a lack of suitably trained staff to deliver safe care in all services, estate issues 
presenting risks to quality and safety, a failure to reduce overall rates of restraint use, 
long waits to access services, supervision / appraisal shortfalls, an inability to 
consistently collate, analyse and present information about quality and performance to 
identify risk / challenge or support effective decision-making, and a backlog of 100 
serious incidents requiring investigation. 
 
Given the Committee’s history in raising significant concerns about TEWV 
(culminating in a letter being sent to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 
in April 2022 calling for a public inquiry into the Trust), Members expressed alarm at 
the outcomes from this latest CQC inspection.  Noting that TEWV were well into their 
much-quoted ‘improvement journey’, it was therefore deeply disappointing to read of 
continuing issues on a scale that had been similarly evident in other CQC publications 
over recent years. 
 



Discussion ensued regarding the previous attempts to hold TEWV to account over 
these seemingly repeating problems, and reference was made to the early-2022 
consideration of the Trust’s response to a previous concerning CQC report by the 
Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee.  Despite reaching out to other 
represented Local Authorities for support, the Committee ended up submitting its call 
for a public inquiry in isolation. 
 
Members drew attention to the repeated assurances previously given by TEWV that 
improvements were being made.  However, whilst the CQC did indeed note some 
positive developments, it was clear that services were not working as they should be 
(indeed, it was observed that some of the findings appeared to demonstrate basic / 
fundamental skills shortages).  The role of the Governors in terms of oversight was 
raised, and it was subsequently agreed that the Trust’s Lead Governor should be 
invited to a future Committee meeting to respond to these latest concerns. 
 
Focus turned to the section on Provider Assessment and Market Management 
Solutions (PAMMS) inspections (Appendix 2), of which there were 11 reports 
published during this period (October to December 2023 (inclusive)).  Eight of these 
were for services given an overall rating of ‘Good’, with Millbeck, The Poplars Care 
Home, Stockton Lodge Care Home, and Care Matters (Homecare) Limited Stockton 
all being upgraded from their previous ‘Requires Improvement’ outcomes.  Less 
encouragingly, Chestnut House was downgraded to ‘Requires Improvement’ from a 
previous overall rating of ‘Good’, and Oxbridge House and Beeches Care Home were 
still deemed ‘Requires Improvement’ following a similar overall rating from their 
previous inspection. 
 
Concluding this item, the SBC Assistant Director – Adult Social Care / PSW notified 
the Committee of the imminent closure of Teesdale Lodge Nursing Home following 
issues in relation to its premises and lease agreement.  Assurance was given that the 
Council was working with the families and staff affected during this difficult time, and 
that plans were in place for all residents to be appropriately re-located prior to the 
closure.  Staff were also being transferred to other services, though would remain until 
all residents had moved to another provider. 
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Results – Quarterly Summary 
(Q3 2023-2024) report be noted. 
 
2) the TEWV Lead Governor be invited to a forthcoming Committee meeting to 
respond to the latest CQC report on the Trust from a Governor perspective. 
 

ASCH/56/23 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board meetings 
which took place in September 2023, October 2023 and November 2023.   
 
AGREED that the minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board meetings which took place 
in September 2023, October 2023 and November 2023 be noted. 
 

ASCH/57/23 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Chair’s Update 



 
The Chair had no further updates. 
 
Work Programme 2023-2024 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme.  The next 
meeting was due to take place on 19 March 2024 where the annual presentation on 
the latest North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (NTHFT) Quality Account 
would be provided.  The deferred final evidence-gathering session for the ongoing 
Access to GPs and Primary Medical Care review would also be held, and the first 
progress update in relation to the Committee’s previously completed review of Care at 
Home would be presented. 
 
Looking ahead to next year’s work programme, Members were informed of two items 
which were likely to feature during 2024-2025 – the first was a briefing on the new 
Care and Health Innovation Zone (spring / summer), and the second would be a 
Community Spaces update (autumn) following a request made at the last SBC 
Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting in January 2024. 
 
Two additional health-related developments were also noted – the recently published 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) national maternity survey results 2023 (including 
NTHFT-specific data) which had been circulated to the Committee for information, and 
the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) health scrutiny training session held 
earlier in February 2024 which some Members attended (the recording of which had 
since been shared with the Committee). 
 
AGREED that the Chair’s Update and Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Work Programme 2023-2024 be noted. 
 


